the members, all interest accruing after entry of judgment, and all expenses incurred for

investigation, negotiation or defense.

Settled claims have not exceeded the coverages in the first two periods of operation.

The City carries commercial insurance for other risks of losses.  For insured programs, there have

been no significant reductions in insurance coverage.  Settlement amounts have not exceeded

insurance coverage in the first two periods of operation.

NOTE 16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The City of Milton has determined that a restatement of beginning net assets of governmental

activities is required to properly reflect infrastructure assets that were erroneously omitted from the

financial statements as of September 30, 2007. The restatement increases the capital assets and

net assets balances by $2,152,457.

The effect of these restatements is as follows:

Net assets September 30, 2007, as previously reported 33,806,693$
Adjustment for correction of capital assets - infrastructure 2,152,457
Net assets September 30, 2007, as restated 35,959,150$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

R
e

q
u

ire
d

 S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

In

fo
rm

a
tio

n

Revenues:

   Property taxes $ 9,395,742   $ 10,571,707   $ 9,872,596   $ (699,111)
   Sales taxes 4,373,154   4,421,423   4,318,839   (102,584)
   Franchise taxes 1,100,000   1,395,924   1,649,821   253,897
   Business taxes 680,000   687,865   616,589   (71,276)
   Licenses and permits 455,910   391,389   398,164   6,775
   Charges for services 599,332   284,893   359,802   74,909
   Fines and forfeitures 1,070,247   464,000   477,247   13,247
   Intergovernmental -   4,176,896 4,176,896 -
   Contributions 5,000   12,371   10,871 (1,500)

   Interest earned 40,000   130,000   107,763   (22,237)
   Miscellaneous 13,200   62,392   73,688   11,296
   Total revenues 17,732,585   22,598,860   22,062,276   (536,584)

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:

   Mayor and council 396,330   667,920   637,896   30,024
   City manager 365,784   398,176   402,042   (3,866)
   General administration 2,092,182   1,528,698   1,506,831   21,867
   Finance department 751,832   864,896   863,277   1,619
   City clerk 485,602   586,991   560,511   26,480
   Risk management 236,030   236,030   158,445   77,585
   Total general government 4,327,760   4,282,711   4,129,002   153,709

   Judicial:

   Municipal court 434,805   606,570   546,447   60,123
   Total municipal court 434,805   606,570   546,447   60,123

   Public safety:

   Police department 1,458,613   1,511,662   1,446,646   65,016
   Fire department 3,407,852   3,222,665   2,961,359   261,306
   Police and fire department 1,584,423   1,612,077   1,519,441   92,636
   EMS operations -   33,063 33,062 1
   Total public safety 6,450,888   6,379,467   5,960,508   418,959

   Public works 1,753,254   1,877,215   1,780,051   97,164

   Culture and recreation 418,063   166,649   160,442   6,207

   Housing and development 1,273,886   1,427,829   1,422,939   4,890

  Debt service:

   Principal 711,822   594,161   594,161   -
   Interest 150,000   263,567   263,567   -
   Total debt service 861,822   857,728   857,728   -

   Total expenditures 15,520,478   15,598,169   14,857,117   741,052

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 2,212,107   7,000,691   7,205,159   204,468

Continued

CITY OF MILTON, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

Budget
Original Final Actual

Variance With

32

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in $ 52,000   $ 33,500   $ 34,100   $ 600
   Transfers out (2,264,107)   (7,034,191)   (1,963,410)   5,070,781
   Total other financing sources (uses) (2,212,107)   (7,000,691)   (1,929,310)   5,071,381

   Net change in fund balances -   -   5,275,849   5,275,849

   Fund balances, beginning of year 1,851,839   1,851,839   1,851,839   -

   Fund balances, end of year $ 1,851,839   $ 1,851,839   $ 7,127,688   $ 5,275,849

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

CITY OF MILTON, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With
Original Final Actual Final Budget

33

CITY OF MILTON, GEORGIA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
RETIREMENT PLAN

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

(b-a)

(b) Unfunded [(b-a)/c]

(a) Actuarial Actuarial UAAL as a

Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Accrued (a/b) (c) Percentage

Valuation Value of Liability Liability Funded Covered of Covered

Date Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

5/1/08 $ 177,182   $ 222,269   $ 45,087   79.7% $ 2,773,883   1.6%

5/1/07 -   204,487   204,487   0.0% 3,217,000   6.4%

NOTE:  See assumptions used for the Schedule of Funding Progress in Note 11 to the financial statements.

 34

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special Events Fund – To account for the private donations to the City and a portion of the hotel/motel tax

revenues.  Expenditures related to special events are also recorded within this fund.

Operating Grant Fund – To account for the funds received from external sources as they relate to grants awarded

to the City.  Matching funds, which are the City’s responsibility, are also recorded within this fund.  This fund only